The effect on profit and equity due to a reasonably possible change in risk variable is outlined in the information below, for interest
rate risk and other price risk. A reasonably possible change in risk variable has been determined after taking into account the
economic environment in which NSW Maritime operates and the time frame for the assessment (i.e. until the end of the next annual
reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the reporting date. The analysis is performed
on the same basis as last year. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk
NSW Maritime has insignificant exposure to interest rate risk on its borrowings as its only borrowings arise from a long-term finance
lease in which the interest rate is fixed.

NSW Maritime has some limited exposure to interest rate risk arising from its investment in interest-bearing cash balances.
In assessing sensitivity, a reasonably possible change of +/- 2% is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates.
The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level of interest rate volatility.
Exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the following table:

	 -2%	 +2%

	 Carrying amount	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity
	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000	 $000

2011 – Consolidated
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 32,120	 (642)	 (642)	 642	 642

2010 – Consolidated
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 39,160	 (783)	 (783)	 783	 783

2011 – Parent
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 31,419	 (628)	 (628)	 628	 628

2010 – Parent
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 38,092	 (762)	 (762)	 762	 762

notes to and forming part of the financial statements

9
maritime authority of nsw and controlled entity
for the year ended 30 June 2011

NSW MARITIME  ANNUAL REPORT 2011 83

3 Financial instruments (CONTINUED)

Other price risk – TCorp Hour-Glass facilities
Exposure to ‘other price risk’ primarily arises through the investment in the TCorp Hour-Glass investment facilities, which are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes. NSW Maritime has no direct equity investments, and holds units in the following Hour-Glass
investment trusts:

Facility Investment sectors Investment horizon
2011 2010
$000 $000

Cash facility Cash, money market instruments Up to 1.5 years 23,730 35,675

Strategic cash facility
Cash, money market instruments Interest rate
securities, Bank floating rate notes 1.5 years to 3 years 1,802 —